

Civil No. S258574

[Fee Exemption, Gov. Code § 6103]

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

COUNTY OF BUTTE, COUNTY OF PLUMAS, et al.,
Petitioners and Appellants,
v.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,
Defendant and Respondent;

STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, INC., et al.,
Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

**STATE WATER CONTRACTORS' CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE
TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District
Case No. C071785

Appeal from Superior Court
Yolo County Case No. CV09-1258
The Honorable Daniel P. Maguire, Judge Presiding

DOWNEY BRAND LLP
David R.E. Aladjem (SBN 152203)
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-1000
Facsimile: (916) 444-2100
daladjem@downeybrand.com

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Thomas M. Berliner (SBN 83256)
Paul J. Killion (SBN 124550)
Jolie-Anne S. Ansley (SBN 221526)
Spear Tower One Market Plaza, Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127
Telephone: (415) 957-3000
Facsimile: (415) 957-3001
tmberliner@duanemorris.com
pjkillion@duanemorris.com
jsansley@duanemorris.com

Attorneys for Respondents and Real Parties in Interest
Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation District, Zone 7,
Kern County Water Agency, San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District,
Santa Clara Valley Water District, The Metropolitan Water District
of Southern California, and State Water Contractors, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
II. ARGUMENT	12
A. Amici Misstate the Nature of this Dispute	12
B. Issue No. 1 Arguments	15
1. Amici Incorrectly Assert that CEQA is Not Preempted Because its Application Occurs “Upstream” of FERC’s Jurisdiction Under the Federal Power Act.....	15
2. Amici (like the Counties and DWR) Incorrectly Rely on Inapplicable Case Law Involving the Anticommandeering Doctrine for the Proposition that Preemption only Operates in Cases Involving Private Parties.	18
3. Relying on the Incorrect Premise that the Lack of an Express Preemption Provision in the Federal Power Act is Dispositive, Amici Conclude, Without Analysis, that No Preemption Exists in this Matter.	20
4. Congress Clearly and Unmistakably Intended the FPA to Occupy the Field of Hydropower Licensing, Including License Conditions Relating to Environmental Concerns.....	23
5. Contrary to Amici’s Arguments, It is Through the Remedies Demanded by the Counties that the Extent of the Proposed Interference With FERC’s Regulatory Role is Revealed.	28
6. The Narrow Savings Clause under Section 27 of the FPA Is Not at Issue in this Case.....	30
C. Issue No. 2 Arguments.	34

1.	Amici Misperceive the Scope of the State’s Authority Delegated Under Section 401—While It Is Broad, It Is Not So Broad as to Excuse Failure to Comply with the FPA and CWA Requirements and Deadlines. ...	35
2.	Ultimately, the Issue Presented with Section 401 is For the Legislature to Resolve.	40
III.	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> (D.C. Cir. 2011) 643 F.3d 963	35
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 25	10
<i>California v. FERC</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 490	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 209	23, 26, 32
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 363	19, 20-21
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. Federal Power Com.</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 152	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. F.E.R.C.</i> (D.C.Cir. 2019) 913 F.3d 1099	35, 37
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1288	21
<i>Keating v. F.E.R.C.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1991) 927 F.2d 616	37
<i>Murphy v. Nat. Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1461	8-9, 18, 21, 27, 30
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating Dist.</i> (2d Cir. 2012) 673 F.3d 84	9, 33
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 700	38-39

<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 370	38-39
<i>Sayles Hydro Associates v. Maughan</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 985 F.2d 451	8, 10, 23-27, 29, 31-33
<i>United States v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> (1940) 311 U.S. 377	32
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 1894	15-17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555	9
California Cases	
<i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 858.....	27
<i>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931	23, 32, 34
<i>E.L. White, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 497.....	12
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. North Coast Railroad Authority</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 677	21, 30
<i>Karuk Tribe of Northern California v. California Regional Water Quality Control Bd., North Coast Region</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 330	8, 23-25, 27, 32, 39
<i>Pratt v. Coast Trucking, Inc.</i> (1964) 228 Cal.App.2d 139.....	12
<i>Scott v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> (1937) 9 Cal.2d 315.....	23, 32
<i>Stock v. Plunkett</i> (1919) 181 Cal. 193.....	23, 26

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§ 791a et seq. (Federal Power Act) *Passim*
16 U.S.C. § 797 17, 20, 22-24, 29
16 U.S.C. § 803 17, 23-24, 29
16 U.S.C. § 821 30-31
33 U.S.C. § 1341 (Clean Water Act § 401) *Passim*
42 U.S.C § 4332 24

State Statutes

Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq. (CEQA) *Passim*
Public Resources Code § 21081 35-36
Public Resources Code § 21167 41
Water Code § 11464 13
Water Code § 13160 41
Water Code, § 13330 36-38, 40-41

Other Authorities

18 C.F.R. § 5.5 17
18 C.F.R. § 5.17 17
40 C.F.R. § 121.6(e) 38
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, §§ 15091, 15093, 15096(h) 36
85 Fed.Reg. 42279-42280 July 13, 2020) 38
Pub. L. No. 99-495 (Oct. 16, 1986) 100 Stat. 1243 24
9 Witkin, Cal. Proc. (5th ed. 2008) Appeal, § 505 23, 26, 32
